development of the central components and the acquisition and installation of the related 

infrastructure (hardware, software, hosting, licenses, etc.). The allocation formula concerns 4% 

of all costs for the mentioned services. 

(2) The maximum development costs will be capped at EUR 550,000 (five hundred and fifty 

thousand) per release.  

(3) Part of the ICS2 and TAPAS operational costs will be invoiced by the Commission to 

Switzerland in accordance with letters f), g) and h). The operational costs cover the 

conformance testing, the maintenance of the infrastructure (hardware, software, hosting,

[...]

required for their operation and interconnection (quality assurance, helpdesk and IT Service 

Management). The allocation formula concerns 4% of all costs for the mentioned services. 

(4) The operational costs related to the use of ICS2 for Switzerland shall not exceed the maximum 

amount of EUR 450,000 (four hundred and fifty thousand) per year. 

(5) The development and operational costs of national component(s) will be entirely borne by 

Switzerland. 

(6) Switzerland shall be kept informed of the planned evolution of the costs and shall be informed 

of the main elements for the development of ICS2 that might have an impact on these costs.